MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

Снар. 132

Chapter 132.

An Act to amend Section sixteen of Chapter eighty-six of the Revised Statutes, relating to sale of shares of the capital stock of a Corporation on Execution.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 16, chapter 86, R. S., amended. Section sixteen of chapter eighty-six of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "dwell" in the fourth line of said section the words 'otherwise by forwarding it to him by mail, if his residence is known to such office, postage paid, whether within or without the state;' and by striking out all of said section after the word "paper" in the tenth line, so that said section shall read as follows:

Notice of sale of shares, how to be given. 'Section 16. In selling said shares or interest, the officer holding the execution shall give notice in writing of the time and place of sale to the debtor, by leaving it at his last and usual place of abode, if within the county where the officer dwells, otherwise by forwarding it to him by mail, if his residence is known to such officer, postage paid, whether within or without the state; and public notice thereof by posting it in one or more public places in the town where the sale is to be made, and in two adjoining towns, if there are so many, thirty days at least before the day of sale; and shall publish an advertisement of the same import, naming the judgment debtor, for three weeks successively before the day of sale, in some public newspaper printed in the county, if any, if not, in the state paper.'

Approved March 29, 1911.

Chapter 133.

An Act to amend Section four of Chapter fifty-seven of the Revised Statutes, relating to the organization of Libraries and Charitable Societies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 4, chapter 57, R. S., amended. Section four of chapter fifty-seven of the revised statutes is hereby amended so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 4. Before commencing business the president, treas-

Dertificate prepared by officers, examined by attorney general and recorded in registry of deeds and secretary state's office.

'Section 4. Before commencing business the president, treasurer and majority of the directors or trustees of every corporation organized under the foregoing sections shall prepare a certificate setting forth the name and purposes of the corporation, the town where located, the number and names of the officers, and shall sign and make oath to it; and after it has been examined by the attorney general, and been by him certified

Снар. 134

to be properly drawn and signed and to be conformable to the constitution and laws, it shall be recorded in the registry of deeds in the county where said corporation is located, in a book kept for that purpose, and within sixty days after the day of the meeting at which such corporation is organized, a copy there-of certified by such register shall be filed in the secretary of state's office, who shall enter the date of filing thereon, and on the original certificate to be kept by the corporation, and shall record said copy in a book kept for that purpose. No fee shall —tees. be hereunder required by the attorney general or secretary of state, but registers of deeds shall receive for recording such certificate the fees provided by section eighteen of chapter one hundred seventeen of the revised statutes.'

Approved March 29, 1911.

Chapter 134.

An Act to amend Section twenty of Chapter sixty-seven of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and three, relating to the Distribution of Personal Estate.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section twenty of chapter sixty-seven of the revised statutes is hereby amended by repealing all that portion of the statute after the word "same" in the seventeenth line to the word "When" in the twenty-sixth line, and inserting after the word "same" in the seventeenth line the following: 'shall pay such sum of money to the treasurer of the county in which the probate court has jurisdiction, who shall give a receipt therefor, specifying the amount, name of estate and name of person entitled thereto, which said receipt shall be filed in the probate court and allowed as a sufficient voucher therefor.

Any time within twenty years from the date of deposit the person entitled thereto may present to the county commissioners evidence of his right to the same and upon satisfactory proof that he is entitled thereto they shall by warrant, direct said county treasurer to pay over to such person the amount of original deposit and the amount of interest at the rate of two per centum per annum, from the date of deposit.

Such county treasurer shall annually in the month of January cause to be published in one or more newspapers published and printed within the county and the state paper a list of all persons entitled to such deposits.

Such county shall have the use and income of all such deposits and after twenty years from the date of such deposit,